

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
LUBBOCK DIVISION**

NATIONAL HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARIZONA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ARKANSAS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
INDIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
ILLINOIS HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
LOUISIANA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
MOUNTAINEER PARK HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
NEBRASKA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OKLAHOMA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
OREGON HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,
PENNSYLVANIA HORSEMEN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION, AND
WASHINGTON HORSEMAN'S BENEVOLENT AND PROTECTIVE ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JERRY BLACK; KATRINA ADAMS; LEONARD COLEMAN, JR.; NANCY COX; JOSEPH DUNFORD; FRANK KEATING; KENNETH SCHANZER; the HORSERACING INTEGRITY AND SAFETY AUTHORITY, INC.; the FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; REBECCA KELLY SLAUGHTER, in her official capacity as Acting Chair of the Federal Trade Commission; ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; NOAH JOSHUA PHILLIPS, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission; and CHRISTINE S. WILSON, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Federal Trade Commission,

Defendants.

No. 5:21-cv-00071-H

**PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND
MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARD 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Horsemen have a substantial likelihood of success on the merits because HISA violates the nondelegation doctrine..... 4

 A. Delegating authority to the private Nominating Committee to select the Board members of the Authority violates the private nondelegation doctrine. 4

 B. Delegating regulatory power to the Authority violates the private nondelegation doctrine. 6

 1. HISA unconstitutionally delegated authority to a private entity. 6

 2. The veneer of FTC oversight does not negate the violation of the private nondelegation doctrine. 6

 3. Even if the Authority were public, there was no “intelligible principle” given to the Authority to guide its discretion. 11

 C. HISA violates the public nondelegation doctrine..... 12

 1. The FTC was not given an “intelligible principle” on which to act..... 12

 2. The “intelligible principle” standard should be overruled..... 14

 II. The Horsemen have a substantial threat of irreparable harm because they are being denied their constitutional right to be regulated by Congress and not a private entity. 17

III. The threatened injury to the Horsemen outweighs any harm that will result if the injunction is granted because the only harm is the *status quo* that has existed for over 125 years..... 18

IV. The grant of an injunction is in the public interest because upholding the Constitution is always in the public interest and because the FTC will not waste valuable resources enforcing an unconstitutional law. 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
 295 U.S. 495 (1935) 14, 15

Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.,
 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)passim

Buckley v. Valeo,
 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 11

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
 298 U.S. 238 (1936) 5, 10, 11

Currin v. Wallace,
 306 U.S. 1 (1939) 7

Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.R.,
 575 U.S. 43 (2015) 1, 5, 15

Eubank v. City of Richmond,
 226 U.S. 137 (1912) 10

Gonzales v. Mathis Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 978 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2020) 4

Gundy v. U.S.,
 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)passim

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) 20

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier,
 940 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D. Miss. 2013)..... 19

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015) 15

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Perez,
 No. 5:16-cv-00066-C, 2016 WL 3766121 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 2016)..... 18, 19

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. City of Dallas,
 903 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 17

<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	15
<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	16
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015)	15
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 9
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	7, 8
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	14
<i>Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15
Statutes	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1.....	1
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021 Pub. L. No. 116-260 (H.R. 133), 134 Stat. 1182	passim
Percy-Gray Racing Law, 1895 N.Y. Laws, Ch 570.....	19
Other Authorities	
Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Suspension and Delegation</i> , 99 Cornell L. R. 251 (2014)	16
